

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3897-3900 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos. 25091-25094/2012)

|Bhagri & Ors. |.. Appellant(s) |

Versus

|Union of India & Ors. |.. Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. These appeals are directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Judicature of Madhya Pradesh in Misc Appeal Nos. 1275 of 2006 and 1276 of 2006 and Review Petition Nos. 43 of 2012 and 44 of 2012, dated 14.12.2011 and 27.2.2012. The learned Presiding Judge of the Tribunal had awarded a sum of Rs.1,17,500/- to the applicants of Claim C No. 114/05 and an amount of Rs. 3,437,160/- to the applicants of claim C No. 115/05 and 5,99,400/- to the

appellants of claim no. 11/06 by way of compensation respectively.

3. Being aggrieved by the said order, the respondents had approached the High Court. The High Court has allowed the appeal filed by the respondents and set aside the orders passed by the Tribunal. Aggrieved by the same the appellants are before us in this appeal.

4. We have heard learned counsel for the appellants and Shri P.P.

Malhotra, learned ASG for the respondents. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that the order(s) passed by the High Court is to be set aside and the order passed by the Tribunal requires to be restored.

5. Accordingly impugned judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the High Court are set aside and order passed by the Tribunal is restored.

6. We clarify that this order passed by us shall not be treated as precedent in any other case.

The appeals are disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI,
APRIL 16, 2013.

ITEM NO. 61

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.25091-25094/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 14/12/2011 in MA No.1275/2006,MA No.1276/2006 dated 27/02/2012 in RP No.43/2012,RP No.44/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

BHAGRI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 16/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amlan Kumar Ghosh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Malhora, ASG
Mr. Harish Chandra, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Alka Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

	[Charanjeet Kaur]		[Vinod Kulvi]	
Court Master		Asstt. Registrar		

[Signed order is placed on the file]